

subject firm and no shift of production to a foreign source occurred.

The Department reviewed the request for reconsideration and has determined that the petitioner has provided additional information. Therefore, the Department will conduct further investigation to determine if the workers meet the eligibility requirements of the Trade Act of 1974.

Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 8th of November, 2006.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-19339 Filed 11-15-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-60,354]

Altana Pharma USA Inc., Florham Park, NJ and Waltham, MA, Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on November 1, 2006 in response to a worker petition filed a company official on behalf of workers at Altana Pharma USA Inc., in Florham Park, New Jersey and Waltham, Massachusetts.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 2nd day of November 2006.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-19343 Filed 11-15-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-59,825]

High Country Forest Products, A Division Of C&R Milling, Wellington, UT; Dismissal of Application for Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an application for administrative reconsideration was filed with the Director of the Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance for workers at High Country Forest Products, Wellington, Utah. The application did not contain new information supporting a conclusion that the determination was erroneous, and also did not provide a justification for reconsideration of the determination that was based on either mistaken facts or a misinterpretation of facts or of the law. Therefore, dismissal of the application was issued.

TA-W-59,825; High Country Forest Products Wellington, Utah (October 25, 2006).

Signed at Washington, DC this 1st day of November 2006.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-19340 Filed 11-15-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-60,327]

Production Products, Bonne Terre, MO; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on October 30, 2006 in response to a petition filed on behalf of workers at Production Products, Bonne Terre, Missouri.

The petitioner is not an authorized representative and is not an official of the company. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 3rd day of November, 2006.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-19342 Filed 11-15-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-60,232]

Silder, Inc., Laotto, IN; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on October 11, 2006 in response to a worker petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at Silder, Inc., LaOtto, Indiana.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 7th day of November, 2006.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-19341 Filed 11-15-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

Investigations Regarding Certifications of Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a) of the Trade Act of 1974 ("the Act") and are identified in the Appendix to this notice. Upon receipt of these petitions, the Director of the Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Employment and Training Administration, has instituted investigations pursuant to Section 221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the investigations is to determine whether the workers are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Title II, Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations will further relate, as appropriate, to the determination of the date on which total or partial separations began or threatened to begin and the subdivision of the firm involved.

The petitioners or any other persons showing a substantial interest in the subject matter of the investigations may request a public hearing, provided such request is filed in writing with the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, not later than November 27, 2006.

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding the subject matter of the investigations to

the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, not later than November 27, 2006.

The petitions filed in this case are available for inspection at the Office of

the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Employment and Training Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, Room C-5311, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 1st day of November, 2006.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

APPENDIX

[47 TAA petitions instituted between 10/23/06 and 10/27/06]

TA-W	Subject firm (petitioners)	Location	Date of institution	Date of petition
60275	Statton Furniture Manufacturing (State)	Hagerstown, MD	10/24/06	10/23/06
60276	Brand ID, LLC (State)	Costa Mesa, CA	10/24/06	10/23/06
60277	CEP Products (Comp)	Belleville, MI	10/24/06	10/23/06
60278	Union Tools (Comp)	Frankfort, NY	10/24/06	10/04/06
60279	Marineland (Comp)	Moorpark, CA	10/24/06	10/20/06
60280	Parkdale America LLC (Comp)	Eden, NC	10/24/06	10/01/06
60281	Airtex Products (State)	Marked Tree, AR	10/24/06	10/20/06
60282	International Truck and Engine Corp. (Union)	Indianapolis, IN	10/24/06	10/17/06
60283	Parker Hannifin Corp. (IAMAW)	Waukesha, WI	10/24/06	10/20/06
60284	B and B Swimwear, Inc. (Comp)	Jefferson, NC	10/24/06	10/20/06
60285	Air Systems Components, LP (Comp)	Richardson, TX	10/24/06	10/20/06
60286	Himmelberger Harrison Mfg Co. (Wrks)	Morehouse, MO	10/24/06	10/24/06
60287	IBM Corporation (State)	Rochester, MN	10/24/06	10/20/06
60288	Pulaski Furniture Corp. (Comp)	Pulaski, VA	10/25/06	10/23/06
60289	Vesuvius USA (Comp)	Beaver Falls, PA	10/25/06	10/24/06
60290	TF Global Gasket, LLC (Comp)	Gordonsville, TN	10/25/06	10/24/06
60291	Photometrics (State)	Tucson, AZ	10/25/06	10/20/06
60292	Forest City Technologies, Inc. (Wrks)	Wellington, OH	10/25/06	10/18/06
60293	Waterloo Industries (State)	Pocahontas, AR	10/25/06	10/24/06
60294	PMP Fermentation (UAW)	Peoria, IL	10/25/06	10/16/06
60295	Hickory Springs Mfg. Co. (Wrks)	Micaville, NC	10/26/06	10/18/06
60296	Eaton Aerospace (Comp)	Aurora, CO	10/26/06	10/25/06
60297	Craft Tool and Mold, Inc. (Comp)	South Bend, IN	10/26/06	10/24/06
60298	Newell Rubbermaid (Wrks)	Madison, WI	10/26/06	10/23/06
60299	North American Philips (Union)	Bath, NY	10/26/06	10/16/06
60300	Wak Industries (Wrks)	Gastonia, NC	10/26/06	10/25/06
60301	D-M-C Company (Comp)	Charlovoix, MI	10/26/06	10/25/06
60302	BMC Software (Comp)	Waltham, MA	10/26/06	10/25/06
60303	Jeld-Wen Premium Doors (Union)	Oshkosh, WI	10/26/06	10/25/06
60304	Gemtron Corp. (Wrks)	Vincennes, IN	10/26/06	10/20/06
60305	Steven Labels (Wrks)	Santa Fe Springs, CA	10/26/06	10/16/06
60306	UAW Local 969 Union Hall (Comp)	Columbus, OH	10/26/06	10/20/06
60307	Dal Tile Corp (Wrks)	Olean, NY	10/26/06	10/20/06
60308	Lakeland Industries (State)	St. Joseph, MO	10/27/06	10/25/06
60309	Tactical Armor Products (Wrks)	Rutledge, TN	10/27/06	10/24/06
60310	Ford Motor Company (Wrks)	Dearborn, MI	10/27/06	10/26/06
60311	Techweld International (Wrks)	Troy, MI	10/27/06	10/25/06
60312	Dana (Wrks)	Fulton, KY	10/27/06	10/14/06
60313	Fairystone Fabrics (Wrks)	Burlington, NC	10/27/06	10/25/06
60314	Arrow Acme, Inc. (UAW)	Webster City, IA	10/27/06	10/26/06
60315	Ferrero Corporation (State)	Somerset, NJ	10/27/06	10/26/06
60316	Eaton Corporation (Comp)	Gainesboro, TN	10/27/06	10/25/06
60317	General Ribbon Corp. (State)	Chatsworth, CA	10/27/06	10/25/06
60318	Delphi Automotive (IUE)	Anaheim, CA	10/27/06	10/11/06
60319	Rose Art Industries, LLC ()	Wood Ridge, NJ	10/27/06	10/21/06
60320	Agilent Technologies (State)	Santa Clara, CA	10/27/06	10/24/06
60321	Meridian Automotive Systems (Comp)	Grand Rapids, MI	10/27/06	10/23/06

[FR Doc. E6-19345 Filed 11-15-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3410-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-59,756]

Voilex, Inc., Power Cord Products Division, Clinton, AR; Notice of Negative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By application of September 14, 2006, a company official requested administrative reconsideration of the Department's negative determination regarding eligibility to apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA), applicable to workers and former workers of the subject firm. The denial notice was signed on August 22, 2006, and published in the **Federal Register** on October 2, 2006 (71 FR 58012).

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c) reconsideration may be granted under the following circumstances:

(1) If it appears on the basis of facts not previously considered that the determination complained of was erroneous;

(2) if it appears that the determination complained of was based on a mistake in the determination of facts not previously considered; or

(3) if in the opinion of the Certifying Officer, a mis-interpretation of facts or of the law justified reconsideration of the decision.

The petition for the workers of Voilex, Inc., Power Cord Products Division, Clinton, Arkansas engaged in production of insulated flexible wire and cable for power cords was denied because the "contributed importantly" group eligibility requirement of Section 222 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, was not met, nor was there a shift in production from that firm to a foreign country. The "contributed importantly" test is generally demonstrated through a survey of the workers' firm's declining domestic customers. The survey was not conducted, because the investigation revealed that the subject firm produced insulated flexible wire and cable primarily for the export market and no domestic customers were available. The subject firm did not import insulated flexible wire and cable in the relevant period, nor did it shift production to a foreign country.

The petitioner provided additional information in the request for reconsideration and supplied a name of

a domestic customer which is allegedly purchasing imported products.

The Department conducted a survey of this customer regarding purchases of insulated flexible wire and cable in 2004, 2005 and January through August of 2006. The survey revealed no purchases of imports of insulated flexible wire and cable during the relevant time period.

Conclusion

After review of the application and investigative findings, I conclude that there has been no error or misinterpretation of the law or of the facts which would justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. Accordingly, the application is denied.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 2nd of November, 2006.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-19338 Filed 11-15-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

Notice of Determinations Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor herein presents summaries of determinations regarding eligibility to apply for trade adjustment assistance for workers (TA-W) number and alternative trade adjustment assistance (ATAA) by (TA-W) number issued during the period of October 23 through October 27, 2006.

In order for an affirmative determination to be made for workers of a primary firm and a certification issued regarding eligibility to apply for worker adjustment assistance, each of the group eligibility requirements of Section 222(a) of the Act must be met.

I. Section (a)(2)(A) all of the following must be satisfied:

A. A significant number or proportion of the workers in such workers' firm, or an appropriate subdivision of the firm, have become totally or partially separated, or are threatened to become totally or partially separated;

B. The sales or production, or both, of such firm or subdivision have decreased absolutely; and

C. Increased imports of articles like or directly competitive with articles

produced by such firm or subdivision have contributed importantly to such workers' separation or threat of separation and to the decline in sales or production of such firm or subdivision; or

II. Section (a)(2)(B) both of the following must be satisfied:

A. A significant number or proportion of the workers in such workers' firm, or an appropriate subdivision of the firm, have become totally or partially separated, or are threatened to become totally or partially separated;

B. There has been a shift in production by such workers' firm or subdivision to a foreign country of articles like or directly competitive with articles which are produced by such firm or subdivision; and

C. One of the following must be satisfied:

1. The country to which the workers' firm has shifted production of the articles is a party to a free trade agreement with the United States;

2. The country to which the workers' firm has shifted production of the articles to a beneficiary country under the Andean Trade Preference Act, African Growth and Opportunity Act, or the Caribbean Basin Economic Recovery Act; or

3. There has been or is likely to be an increase in imports of articles that are like or directly competitive with articles which are or were produced by such firm or subdivision.

Also, in order for an affirmative determination to be made for secondarily affected workers of a firm and a certification issued regarding eligibility to apply for worker adjustment assistance, each of the group eligibility requirements of Section 222(b) of the Act must be met.

(1) Significant number or proportion of the workers in the workers' firm or an appropriate subdivision of the firm have become totally or partially separated, or are threatened to become totally or partially separated;

(2) The workers' firm (or subdivision) is a supplier or downstream producer to a firm (or subdivision) that employed a group of workers who received a certification of eligibility to apply for trade adjustment assistance benefits and such supply or production is related to the article that was the basis for such certification; and

(3) Either—

(A) The workers' firm is a supplier and the component parts it supplied for the firm (or subdivision) described in paragraph (2) accounted for at least 20 percent of the production or sales of the workers' firm; or